and 605 meters above sea level, in the Northern guinea Savanna zone. The average annual rainfall of the research 

location is about 700mm/annum. The mean annual temperature ranges between 29-31oC. 

Experimental materials 

Experimental birds 

A total of One hundred and twelve (112) day old broilers chicks of Olam strain were obtained from Dan Hassan 

Agro ventures Katsina. The birds were divided into four (4) treatments with 28 chicks per treatment (T1, T2, T3 and 

T4 respectively). Each treatment contains four replicates with 7 birds per replicate.